inclusion of a Water/Sewer Maintenance position which was approved and fully

supported in 2024.

A $183K increase has been incorporated in the budget to cover the projected increase to

cost for chemicals as well as the increase to the Ontario Clean Water Agency service

contract.  Expected savings in electricity and operating projects for water treatment

facility maintenance offset a portion of this.  Operating projects for sewer treatment plant

8 | P a g e

facility maintenance have increased, the list of projects is included in Appendix A:

Operating Project List.

OPERATING PROJECTS

The operating budget includes a number of purchases or projects which have been

recommended to enhance or improve service delivery, and in some cases identified as

necessary for day-to-day operations.  Within the 2025 budget, management have

recommended $535,800 in operating projects or purchases across nine cost centres.  Please

see Appendix A: Operating Project List at the end of the report for the breakdown.

Figures 3 & 4 below provide a summary of the general municipal and environmental services

budgets.

9 | P a g e

Figure 3: General Municipal Operational Budget

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 1.0% 2.0% 3.0%

Variance ($)
2024 Final vs 2025

Council Review
Actuals Actuals Actuals Final Budget Council Review Scenario #1 Scenario #2 Scenario #3 Increase / (Decrease) % Notes

Council 138,561   152,195   147,997   161,500   161,500   -   -
General Government 2,545,529   2,899,024   2,392,888   2,572,477   2,904,878   332,401   12.9% A
Fire Services 422,662   493,442   496,408   538,168   551,551   13,383   2.5%
Economic Development 278,017   (470,545)   (216,863)   335,331   364,111   28,780   8.6% B
Recreation 1,435,731   1,548,648   1,530,590   1,710,034   1,677,551   (32,483)   (1.9)%
Property Maintenance 564,535   666,331   525,060   599,554   644,932   45,378   7.6%
Public Works & Fleet 3,177,743   3,520,753   4,110,942   3,931,752   4,150,929   219,177   5.6% C
Solid Waste Management 542,345   53,558   681,504   670,247   463,363   (206,884)   (30.9)% D
Transit 170,013   135,180   510,053   397,988   496,190   98,202   24.7% E
Libraries 351,914   353,959   388,342   426,104   452,452   26,348   6.2%
Net Municipal Operations 9,627,050   9,352,544   10,566,921   11,343,155   11,867,457   11,845,754   11,845,754   11,845,754   524,302   4.6%

Policing 2,372,565   2,224,755   2,430,863   2,175,242   2,488,331   313,089   14.4% F
Public Health 402,468   475,834   740,729   563,530   608,107   44,577   7.9% G
Social Services 2,377,966   2,388,796   2,185,569   2,397,278   2,457,210   59,932   2.5% G
Policing, Health & Social Services Expenditures 5,152,999   5,089,385   5,357,161   5,136,050   5,553,648   5,553,648   5,553,648   5,553,648   417,598   8.1%

Reserve Allocation 156,000   156,000   H
Capital Financing 1,111,851   1,313,021   1,464,397   950,537   1,022,532   71,995   7.6% I
Capital Planning and Financing 1,111,851   1,313,021   1,464,397   950,537   1,178,532   1,178,532   1,178,532   1,178,532   227,995   24.0%

Ontario Municipal Partnership Fund (OMPF) (3,186,300)   (3,202,400)   (3,328,800)   (3,391,600)   (3,803,100)   (3,803,100)   (3,803,100)   (3,803,100)   (411,500)   12.1% J

Tax Levy Required for Operations 12,705,600   12,552,550   14,059,679   14,038,142   14,796,537   14,774,834   14,774,834   14,774,834   758,395   5.4%

General Taxation (net) (14,056,738)   (14,382,049)  (14,824,884)   (15,161,641)   (15,633,159)   (15,789,491)   (15,945,822)   (16,102,154)   K
Transfer to Capital 1,123,499   836,622   1,014,657   1,170,988   1,327,320

General Notes
Statutory benefits increased in accordance to 2025 guidelines.
Operating projects are included in applicable departmental budgets.  (See Appendix A: Operating Project List for breakdown)
Utilities increased based on average rate, past usage, anticipated changes to operations, plus a 3% inflationary increase.

Budget ChangeActuals Budget

10 | P a g e

Variance from 2024 Final Budget to 2025 Council Review
A - Increase to insurance premiums

Estimate for implementation of  initiaves or recommendations from the Strategic Plan and Organizational Review

[…]

Public works budget increased by $88K, just over one third is due to wages & benefits per the collective agreement.
The remainder includes adjustments in several different accounts.

D - Savings due to transition to full producer responsibility

E - Increase to transit operations due to full Provincial Gas Tax allocation used to offset operations in 2024 whereas majority of 2025 allocation used to offset purchase of two transit buses

F - OPP Contract increased by $284,331 or 12% and provincial grant down by $50K

G - Assuming increases to Timiskaming Health Unit (THU) & District of Timiskaming Social Services Administrative Board (DTSSAB) levies

H - Working capital reserve building for use on future capital

I - Increase to debenture loan payments.  All oustanding debenture loans were executed in 2024.

J - Ontario Municipal Partnership Fund (OMPF) increase in accordance to 2025 Allocation Notice

K - Tax levy estimated using 2024 MPAC roll information.  2025 roll expected to become available beginning of December.
Three scenarios for property tax levy increases were prepared: 1.0%, 2.0% and 3.0% increases are being presented for consideration

11 | P a g e

Figure 4: Environmental Services Operational Budget

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Variance ($)
2024 Final vs 2025

Council Review
Actuals Actuals Actuals Final Budget Council Review Increase / (Decrease) % Notes

Administration 984,381   1,033,171   1,007,023   1,094,128   1,148,106   53,978   4.9% A
Sewage Treatment & Collection 915,977   997,689   1,263,311   1,066,934   1,125,252   58,318   5.5% B
Water Treatment & Distribution 1,613,237   2,003,475   1,885,657   2,007,543   2,025,122   17,579   0.9% C
Capital Financing 700,415   682,677   632,823   684,204   674,134   (10,070)   (1.5)%
W/S Revenue Required for Ops 4,214,010 4,717,012 4,788,814 4,852,809   4,972,614   119,805   2.5%
User Fees (5,089,721)   (5,253,005)   (5,378,969)   (5,462,039)   (5,674,474)   D
Transfer to Capital 875,711   535,993   590,155   609,230   701,860

General Notes
Statutory benefits increased in accordance to 2025 guidelines.
Operating projects are included in applicable departmental budgets.  (See Appendix A: Operating Project List for breakdown)

Variance from 2024 Final Budget to 2025 Council Review
A - New Water Sewer Maintenance Person approved in 2024 is now built into the budget.  This position was only built in for 8/12 months in 2024, full year in 2025.
B - Increase of $40K for Ontario Clean Water Agency (OCWA) & chemicals increased by $40K

Increase of $45K for treatment facilty maintenance (see operating project list)
C - Increase of $83K for Ontario Clean Water Agency (OCWA) contract & chemicals which were fully offset by savings in electricity and